

The Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey Bylaw No. 2025-022

A bylaw to amend Development Charges Bylaw No. 31-2020 to remove the expiry date.

WHEREAS Section 2(1) of the *Development Charges Act, 1997*, S.O. 1997, c. 27, as amended ('the Act'), provides that a municipality may enact a bylaw for the imposition of development charges against land to pay for increased capital costs required because of increased needs for services arising from development of the area to which the bylaw applies; and

WHEREAS on April 28, 2020, the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey enacted Bylaw No. 31-2020 for the imposition of development charges against land; and

WHEREAS Section 19 of the Act provides that amendments to a bylaw for the imposition of development charges against land may be amened and that section 19(1) of the Act does not apply if the only effect of the amendment is to repeal a provision specifying the date on which the bylaw expires; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey deems it expedient to amend Bylaw No. 31-2020 to repeal section 7 and 7.1 respecting the date on which the bylaw expires;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Bylaw No. 31-2020 is hereby amended to repeal sections 7 and 7.1.
- 2. That this bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon being passed by Council.

Passed and enacted by the Council of the Municipality of West Grey this 18th day of March, 2025.

Mayor Kevin Eccles	Jamie M. Eckenswiller, Clerk